

RECEIVED
07-22-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
District II

Appeal No. 2020AP338

SUSAN MEINECKE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

JESSE THYES and WILLIAM Q. RICE,

Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from Ozaukee County Circuit Court
The Honorable Sandy A. Williams, Presiding
Ozaukee County Case No. 19-CV-62

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION COUNCIL, WISCONSIN NEWSPAPER
ASSOCIATION, AND WISCONSIN BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION
Under Section (Rule) 809.19(7), Wis. Stats.**

PINES BACH LLP
Christa O. Westerberg
Beaugard W. Patterson
122 West Washington Ave., Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 251-0101 (telephone)
(608) 251-2883 (facsimile)
cwesterberg@pinesbach.com
bpatterson@pinesbach.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. A Strong Open Records Law Relies on Strong Enforcement.	2
II. The Wisconsin Open Records Law Sets a Low Bar for Entitlement to Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....	5
A. The Wisconsin Open Records Law Awards Fees to Requesters Who Obtain Records Through a Court Order.....	6
B. Case Law Interpreting FOIA Holds that Parties Substantially Prevail When they Obtain a Court Order Directing Release of Records.	9
III. The Court Should Reverse the Circuit Court’s Decision that Meinecke Did Not Prevail in Whole or Substantial Part.....	12
Conclusion	15
Certifications	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	10
<i>State ex rel. Buswell v. Tomah Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 2007 WI 71, 301 Wis.2d 178, 732 N.W.2d 804	8
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. Harris</i> , 653 F.2d 584 (D.C.Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Cox v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 601 F.2d 1 (D.C.Cir. 1979), <i>abrogated on other grounds as stated in Benavides v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 993 F.2d 257 (D.C.Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Davy v. CIA</i> , 456 F.3d 162 (D.C.Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Eau Claire Press v. Gordon</i> , 176 Wis.2d 154, 499 N.W.2d 918 (Ct. App. 1993).....	4, 7, 9
<i>EPIC v. U.S. Drug Enf't Agency</i> , 266 F.Supp.3d 162 (D.D.C. 2017).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Hodge v. Town of Turtle Lake</i> , 180 Wis.2d 62, 508 N.W.2d 603 (1993).....	14
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI</i> , 522 F.3d 364 (D.C.Cir. 2008).....	10, 13
<i>Kolupar v. Wilde Pontiac Cadillac, Inc.</i> , 2004 WI 112, 275 Wis.2d 1, 683 N.W.2d 58	8

<i>Mattachine Society of Washington, DC v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10
<i>Racine Educ. Assoc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 129 Wis.2d 319, 385 N.W.2d 510	8, 9, 12
<i>Schill v. Wis. Rapids Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WI 86, 327 Wis.2d 572, 786 N.W.2d 177	1
<i>WTMJ, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 204 Wis.2d 452, 555 N.W.2d 140	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Young v. Shaw</i> , 165 Wis.2d 276, 477 N.W.2d 340	7
<i>Zellner v. Cedarburg Sch. Dist.</i> , 2007 WI 53, 300 Wis.2d 290, 731 N.W.2d 240	3
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §552	9
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(E)	10
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(E)(i).....	11
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(E)(ii).....	9
Idaho Code § 74-116(2).....	4
Iowa Code Ann. § 21.6(3)(b).....	5
NRS 239.011(2).....	5
OPEN Government Act of 2007, OPEN Government Act of 2007, Public Law No. 110-175, Sec. 4 (Dec. 31, 2007).....	10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 38-2-9(d).....	5
RCW 42.56.505(4).....	4

Wis. Stat. §19.31.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §19.31-37.....	1
Wis. Stat. §19.35(1)(i).....	14
Wis. Stat. §19.37.....	4, 13, 15
Wis. Stat. §19.37(2).....	6
Wis. Stat. §19.37(2)(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §19.37(3).....	8
Wis. Stat. §19.37(4).....	8
Wis. Stat. §814.045(1).....	8, 14
Wis. Stat. §814.045(1)(g).....	14
Wis. Stat. §814.045(1)(n).....	14

Other Authorities

David Cuillier, <i>Bigger Stick, Better Compliance? Testing Strength of Public Record Statutes on Agency Transparency in the United States</i> , Global Conference on Transparency Research, 11, 13 (June 26, 2019).....	4, 5, 7
Daxton R. “Chip” Stewart, Let the Sunshine in, or Else: An Examination of the “Teeth” of State and Federal Open Meetings and Open Records Laws, 15 Comm. L. & Pol’y 265, 265 (2010).....	3
Jonathan Anderson, “Resolving Public Records Disputes in Wisconsin: the Role of the Attorney General’s Office,”	5
Katrina G. Hull, Disappearing Fee Awards and Civil Enforcement of Public Records Laws, 52 U. Kan. L. Rev. 721, 749 (2004).....	3

National Freedom of Information Coalition, Survey:
People want more government transparency,
traditional media less likely to sue to get it, National
Freedom of Information Coalition and Media Law
Resource Center, August 23, 20112
